amounts to conform to current period presentation. There was no effect on net income from this change in presentation.

   Unless the context otherwise indicates, references herein to the �Company� include XL Capital Ltd and its consolidated subsidiaries.

Statement of Cash Flows

   The Statement of Consolidated Cash Flows for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2005 has been restated. On November 5, 2006,
management of the Company determined that the Company had incorrectly included the impact of foreign exchange rate changes on �Cash flows
provided by operating activities,� �Cash flows used in investing activities�, �Cash flows provided by financing activities, and �Effects of exchange
rate changes on foreign currency cash� in the Company�s Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows and, therefore, a restatement would be required
to eliminate the impact of those rate changes on balances held in certain foreign currency denominated subsidiaries.

   The following Condensed Statement of Consolidated Cash Flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 sets forth the effects of
this restatement:

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 3,182,762 $ 769,302 $ 3,952,064
Net cash used in investing activities (4,601,015) (753,059) (5,354,074)
Net cash provided by financing activities 1,273,146 17,161 1,290,307
Effects of exchange rate changes on foreign currency cash (2,030) (33,404) (35,434)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents $ (147,137) $ � $ (147,137)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of year 2,203,726 � 2,203,726
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year  $ 2,056,589  $ �  $ 2,056,589

9

Edgar Filing: XL CAPITAL LTD - Form 10-Q

13

XL CAPITAL LTD
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

2. Significant Accounting Policies

(a) Stock-Based compensation

   Effective January 1, 2003, the Company adopted the fair value recognition provisions of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards
(�FAS�) No. 123, Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation (�FAS 123�), as amended by FAS No. 148, Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation